RESOLUTION 2023-26

A RESOLUTION TRANSFERRING BUDGETED AND APPROPRIATED FUNDS FROM GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT AND THE MARKETING AND PROMOTION CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT FOR ENTERTAINMENT EXPENSES AND SHORT-TERM RENTAL COMPLIANCE SOFTWARE.

WHEREAS, the Fruita City Council finds it necessary to transfer funds from the General Fund Contingency Account to increase the budget for entertainment at Fruita Special Events, and

WHEREAS, the Fruita City Council finds it necessary to transfer funds from the General Fund Contingency Account to purchase and implement Short-Term Rental Compliance Software, and

WHEREAS, the Fruita City Council finds it necessary to transfer funds from the Marketing and Promotion Contingency Account to purchase and implement Short-Term Rental Compliance Software.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRUITA, COLORADO AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1:</u> The sum of \$7,000 is hereby transferred from the General Fund Contingency Account to the Code Enforce program for software subscriptions.

<u>Section 2:</u> The sum of \$7,500 is hereby transferred from the General Fund Contingency Account to the Special Events program for increased entertainment expenses.

<u>Section 3:</u> The sum of \$3,400 is hereby transferred from the Marketing and Promotion Contingency Account for software subscriptions.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE FRUITA CITY COUNCIL THIS 5th, DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2023

ATTEST:

City of Fruita

City Clerk

Joel Kincaid, Mayor